in accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

tnsolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 & 1 o !

Paragraph 4900 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

L
g M o

Companies House

MR

06/07/2019 #169
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number | 0 ’?,TITIT’?’T’T

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript er in

Company name in full lKiIIashee House Limited

bald black capitals.

E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Simon Robert

Surname THOMAS
Administrator’s address

Building name/mumber [Clo Moorfields Advisory Ltd

Street [88 Wood Street

Post town { London

County/Region

Postcode E r cCl2|V ’_7 Q| F

Country |UK

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Nicholas © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname O'Reilly ancther administrator.

ﬂ Administrator’s address e

Building name.’numberl C/o Moorfields Advisory Ltd ogth':;_admit_nisttrattolrl bout
se this section 1o (g1l us abou

Street | 88 Wood Street anather administrator.

Post town | Londen

County/Region |

Postcode ’ E |lc |2 IV— 7 |la |F

Country l UK

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s |

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

<

FE T EEE




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The centact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Contact name

Agne Sinkeviciute

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Lompany name

Moorfields Advisory Ltd

Address

88 Wood Street

|
|

| Post town

London

County/Regicn

= [efefzlv] [7]afr

‘DX

Telephone

0207 186 1156

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[T You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse,gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Administrators’ Proposals relating to

Killashee House Ltd - In Administration (“the Company”)
Issued on: 3 July 2019

Delivered on: 5 July 2019

1fPage



Contents

1 Statutory Information
2. Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of the Administrators
3. Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators’ Strategy for Achieving them
4, Actions of the Administrators Following Appointment
5. Financial Position of the Company
6. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
7. Proposed Future Actions of the Administrators to Achieve the Objective of the
Administration
8. Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
9. Pre-Appcintment Fees and Expenses
10. Administrators’ Investigations
11, EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings
12.  Administrators’ Proposals
13.  Approval of Proposals
14.  Further Information
Appendices
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2.

Shareholders

NOoOOhw

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Moorfields Advisory Limited’'s Remuneration and Disbursements Policy
Administrators’ Fee Estimate
Details of Work 1o be Undertaken in the Administration
SIP9 Summary of Time Costs

Abbrevations

The following abbreviations are used in this report.

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 2016

WIPP Limited

Statement of Affairs

the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
the Joint Administrators

Worsall Grange, Yarm, Low Worsall

Estimate of Financial Position as at 13 May 2019 including Schedule of Creditors and

CVL

1A86

IR16

The Secured Lender
SOA

the Proposals

the Administrators
the Stud

2|Page

MNOOKODOMWwW

——

12

15
16
16
16
17
18



Nicholas O'Reilly and | are the Joint Administrators (“the Administrators”) of the Company and
these are our statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 24 January 2013 by its founding director, Lucy Horner, with
its principal business being a boarding facility for broodmares and their offspring.

The Company currently trades from Worsall Grange Farm, Yarm (near Middlesbrough) {“the
Stud”) and over the years developed into a stud farm, with the Company and its directors having
acquired a small number of stallions with which to cover the Company’s own commercial mares
and those of third parties in return for a nomination fee ranging from approximately £2 - £3k.

At the date of our appointment there was approximately 132 horses in occupation, including
stallions, broodmares, yearlings and foals, which were owned by a combination of the
Company, its directors and third-parties.

The founding director initially ran the Company, which was loss making from inception. A
summary of the Company’s accounts for the last three years' is provided in the table below:

Year Ended “TYear Ended]| Year Ended
31/01/2018 31/01/2017 31/01/2016
Statutory Statutory Statutory

Profit & Loss Account Extracts £ £ £
Turmnmowver 197,138 276,643 Unavailable
Cost of Sales (351,921) (181,890} Unavailable
Gross Profit (154,783) 94,753
Other Income - 0 Unavailable
Overheads (181,081) (47.748) | Unavailable
(Loss)/Profit before interest and tax {335,864) 47,005
Interest Receivable 0 5 [ Unavailable
Finance Costs (354) (355) Unavailable
Tax on Profit/{Loss) - {1 Unavailable
Net Profit/(L.oss) (336,218) 46,654 Unavailable
Dividends Paid 0 0 Unavailable
Balance Sheet Extracts
Fixed Assets 153,836 45,465 0
Current Assets 739,824 227,921 47,927
Total Assets 893,660 273,386 47,927
Current Liabilities (1,268,746) (309,704) (135,574)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) (528,922) {81,783) (87,647)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities (375,086) {36,318) 0
Creditors Due After One Year (2,125) {4,675) 0
Net Assets (377.211) (40,993) (87,647)
Represented By
Called Up Share Capital 1 1 1
Profit & Loss Resene (377,212) {40,994) (84,648)
Sharehoiders’ Funds (377,211) (40,993) (84.,647)

In mid-2018, Kahlil De Burca joined the Company as a second director and sought to expand

the business and its commercial offering.

3|Page



The Company had originally operated under a lease at Worsall Grange but, in May 2018, the
Company entered a Facility Agreement (“the Facility”) with WIPP Limited (“the Secured
Lender”) for circa £2.55m to fund the purchase of the land and buildings. In return for acquiring
the freehold, the Company granted the Secured Lender security conferring both fixed and
floating charges in respect to its assets.

In parallel to the land acquisition in May 2018, the Company was successful in obtaining
planning permission to develop the farm with a view to achieving its ambition of becoming one
of the most reputabie stud farms in the North. The development proposal for which planning
was granted included:

Demolition of existing agricultural storage buildings:
Replacement of existing 3 bed-dwelling accommodation with new trainers
accommodation;

« Extension and conversion of existing buildings to provide new stabling, storage, and
veterinary facilities and yard office;
Conversion of traditional building to provide grooms accommodation;

» Construction of new building to provide stabling for c. 30 hoses with internal horse
walker,;
Construction of stallicn barn;
Construction of all-weather training facilities, including canter track, gallops and turn-
out paddock.

The Company engaged a third-party contractor (‘the Contractor’) to commence works to
redevelop the site.

Whilst the Company generated a modest income from covering fees and boarding / livery
agreements, such revenue was not sufficient to cover day-to-day trading expenses, such as
fees to stable hands, rates and utilities, repairs and maintenance and the upkeep of horses.
The Company was therefore not able to generate sufficient funds to defray ordinary trading
costs and the incremental costs of redevelopment and, therefore, in November 2018, a
statutory demand was issued by the Contractor in respect of unpaid invoices. After productive
negotiations between the Contractor and the Company, the statutory demand was set aside on
the promise that the Company would secure additional funding and the works would
recommence and invoices paid in full,

The Facility with the Secured Lender also fell due for repayment on 18 November 2018. The
Company was not able to pay the redemption sum at this date and, therefore, the Secured
Lender provided a period of debt forgiveness until February 2019 whilst the directors sought to
refinance the loan with another lender. Despite the Company’s protracted attempts to refinance,
repayment of the Facility was still not forthcoming. The Secured Lender began to monitor the
Company's affairs more closely and requested additional financial information, such as trading
accounts, forecasts and evidence of refinancing offers.

By April 2019, the Secured Lender was increasingly concerned for its exposure and, therefore,
took steps to value its security; principally being the Company’s freehold land and buildings at
the Stud. Since no alternative lending had been sourced by the Company and almost six
months had elapsed since the Facility's redemption date, the Secured Lender sought legal
advice and it was recommended it took steps to appoeint an Administrator under its qualifying
floating charge to protect its position and recover the sums due to it.

Accordingly, on 13 May 2019, Nicholas O'Reilly and I were duly appointed as Joint
Administrators of the Company and assumed responsibility for the management of the affairs,
business and property of the Company. The appointment permits us to undertake any actions
required either jointly or alone, and both of us have had an active role in managing the
Company's affairs following our appointment. Neither of us, or our staff, had any direct
involvement with the Company prior to our appointment.

4|Page



3.  OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY
FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court and | must perform my duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,
namely to:

(@) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

{b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole, than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

{¢) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It was considered that, given the level of the Company’s indebtedness, it would not be possible
to rescue the Company as a going concern (i.e. by way of a sale of its shares or an injection of
sufficient working capital).

It was also considered a CVA would not be viable as the Company's trading forecasts indicated
that there would not be any surplus income in the short to mid- term to distribute to the
Company's historical creditors and, accordingly, the CVA would not offer a better cutcome than
that achieved by pursuing either objective (b) or objective (c} in an Administration.

Accordingly, we are seeking to achieve cbjective (b) through either orchestrating a saile of the
Company’'s business and assets as a going concern or, alternatively, an orderly winding down
of the business which will enable asset realisations in respect of the equine stock to be
maximised.

The Administration offers a moratorium, being protection from the Company’s creditors, which
has permitted the Company to continue trading whiist we assessed:

The horses’ welfare;
The cash flow requirements to support ongoing trading;
The feasibility and timing of a sale of the business as a going concern; and

The practicalities and associated costs of an orderly wind-down of the business (in the
event a going concern sale is not achieved): and

» The optimum strategy for maximising realisations of the equine stock ex situ.

Given the immediate appeintment and uncertainty regarding the Company’s trading forecasts,
we were able to secure a trading loan in the sum of £50k from CTW Northern Limited ("CTW"},
being a company funded by the same Trust as the Secured Lender and with common Trustees.
This loan was to facilitate ongoing trade whilst a strategy could be formulated to maximise
realisations for both the Secured Lender and the general body of unsecured creditors.

Deemed Approval of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52{1){b) of Schedule B1 IA86, | do not propose to ask creditors
to consider the Proposals as there will be insufficient assets to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors to be made other than a possible distribution of the Prescribed Part. If no
decision procedure is requisitioned, the Proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors.
To requisition a decision procedure, creditors representing:

¢ 10% of the total debts of the Company,

must write to me within 8 business days of the delivery of these proposals.

5|Page



If the Proposals are deemed approved by the creditors, the Administrators will continue to
control the business of the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred.

Based on information presently available, it is anticipated there will not be any surplus
realisations available for the unsecured creditors, other than a possible distribution by virtue of
the Prescribed Part. Under these circumstances, it is our intention to exit the Administration
and dissolve the Company once all matters pertaining to the administration have been
completed.

Should there be sufficient funds available for a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors,
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, the Company will move from Administration to
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation. This is presently considered unlikely.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Administrations unless
the duration is extended by either the Court or the creditors. If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court or,
alternatively, seek a decision of the reguisite body of creditors to extend the duration of the
Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

On appointment

We were contacted at short notice by solicitors acting for the Secured Lender and notified of its
intention to appoint an administrator. Immediately upon our appointment, which was made early
on 13 May 2019, my staff attended site to notify the Company and its directors and to secure
the Company's property and assets. We immediately notified our insurers and ensured the
appropriate policies and level of cover were in place.

Given the Company’s accounts had demonstrated a high value for the Company's equine stock
(book value of circa £687k as at 31 January 2018) and approximately a third of the horses
occupying the Stud were owned by third-parties, we engaged a security agent to secure all
entry / exit points to the Stud {insofar as possible} and moenitor all movements of horses to/from
site, which included taking possession of all horse passports (this document is required to be
taken with the horse whenever it is transit).

In order to ensure the horses received continuity of care, the services of the directors and their
team of stable hands was retained and we arranged for a third-party equine agent to visit the
Stud and assess the condition of the horses and confirm whether there were any welfare issues
that the Administrators should be aware of. The assessment concluded that both the facilities
and the upkeep of the horses was good.

We also obtained a schedule from the Company's directors identifying all horses in occupancy
at the Sud, complete with chip numbers and ownership details. We confirmed that of the circa
132 horses in occupation, 37 were owned by the Company, 39 were owned by the directors
and 56 were owned by third-parties.

In addition, we discharged our responsibilities with regard to undertaking routine statutory and
compliance work, such as filing notice of our appointment in the London Gazette, notifying
Companies House and HM Revenue & Customs of our appointment and liaising with the
directors in refation to obtaining the relevant information to comply with statutory duties, e.g.
securing an electronic copy of the Company's books and records. These are tasks that are
required by statute or regulatory guidance or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the
proceedings and, whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to
be carried out.

Trading on

Given the Company was responsible for the upkeep of 132 horses which could not immediately
be relocated elsewhere, it was inevitable that we needed to continue to trade the business for

6|Page



a period of circa four to five weeks whilst the options for either re-selling the business as a going
concern or, alternatively, maximising realisations from the sale of the Company’s equine stock
could be considered.

We retained the services of the Company’s directors with a view to assisting with the daily
management of the Stud, including securing historical debtor receipts and invoicing future
revenues under the livery agreements with third-parties.

As referenced above, given the immediate nature of our appointment and uncertainty regarding
trading forecasts, we secured a trading loan from CTW Northern Ltd (“CTW") in the sum of
£50,000 (more details on the Company’s relationship with CTW can be found in section 5.6 of
the Proposals). It was perceived that this would be sufficient to permit a four to five-week trading
period whilst the options available to the Administrators for achieving the statutory purpose of
the Administration could be assessed.

Sale of business and assets

Once we had determined the ownership of the horses at the Stud, it became apparent that
approximately two-thirds belonged to either the Company or its directors and, therefore, given
it had not traded at a profit since inception, it was considered the only viable purchaser for the
business in situ would be the directors themselves.

Immediately upon our appointment, Mr. De Burca advised that he was continuing his attempts
to refinance the current indebtedness to the Secured Lender and would, therefore, be keen to
reacquire the business and assets out of administration. Mr. De Burca was encouraged to
pursue this course of action and submit an offer, complete with proof of funding, for the
administrators’ consideration at the earliest opportunity.

In parallel, we undertook our own investigations into the value of the Company’s assets, which
principally included the freehold land and buildings and equine stock. Three estate agents and
three bloodstock agents were invited to attend the Stud and provide their own independent
assessment as to the value of the respective assets. We alsc obtained a copy of the land and
buildings valuation written for the Secured Lender in April 2019,

An offer was forthcoming from Mr. De Burca to acquire the business and assets in situ,
however, this was not deemed to be acceptable to either the Administraters or the Secured
Lender as:

s  Sufficient proof of funding had not been provided; and
+ Agent advice suggested a higher realisation may be achieved following an extensive
marketing campaign and private treaty sale of Worsall Grange.

Mr De Burca was invited to submit his best and final offer, complete with proof of funding, by
14 June 2019. Unfortunately, as at the date of this report, an acceptable offer has not been
forthcoming and, therefore, we have taken steps to commence an orderly winding down of the
business (further detail below). We remain open to any revised offers that may be forthcoming
from Mr. De Burca.

Equine welfare and valuations

As referenced above, we immediately arranged for an independent equine agent to assess the
welfare of the horses and retained the services of the directors and stable hands to ensure
continuity of care. Given the potential value of the horses and third-party ownership, our security
agent took possession of all horse passports and implemented controls to monitor all
movements on and off the Stud.

The Company’'s last set of filed accounts suggested that the equine stock may be worth

approximately £688k. Three bloodstock agents were engaged to provide independent opinions
as to the respective value of each of the 37 horses owned by the Company. Each agent

7|Page



undertook a review of each horses’ pedigree information and two of the three visited site to
undertake physical inspections.
The separate advice received from each confirmed that:

¢ The horses were Thoroughbreds;

* Anticipated value of the horses ranged from approximately £500 to £6K, with the
average being circa £1.5k, leading with the exception of Cannock Chase in which
the Company holds a 50% share;

* Placing the horses in Thoroughbred public auction events would not provide a net
realisation given the associated costs of upkeep to the next available auction date,
transport and staff costs and high entry and vaccination fees;

» |t was considered the best forum for sale was alternative livestock auctions.

Qrderly wind-down

Given it has not been possible to secure a sale of the business as a going concern, on 17 June
2019, we provided notice to the directors, stable hands and third-party horse owners of our
intention to cenclude trading and have now ccmmenced an orderly wind down of the business.

This has included:

s Advising all third parties to arrange alternative stabling arrangements and collect their
horses from the Stud by no later than 25 June 2019;

« Engaging agricultural agents, Kivells, to arrange for the auction of 18 horses owned by
the Company;

» The re-stabling of Cannock Chase and commencing a marketing campaign to arrange
a sale by private treaty,

s Seeking legal and professional advice with regard to matters pertaining to the transport
and sale, or prevention thereof, of the Company’s remaining 18 horses.

To date, there remains approximately 80 horses at the Stud which are owned by either third
parties or the directors. In accordance with legal advice and the Animal Act 1971, | have
detained these horses and served notice on the respective owners that, unless removed by 2
July 2019, the Company, in its capacity as freeholder, will be deemed to own the remaining
horses and, accordingly, these can be sold or disposed of as deemed appropriate.

For the avoidance of doubt, it is our preference to facilitate the safe return of each of the horses
to its original owner. Insofar as this is not possible, we will endeavour to sell the horses at public
auction.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position
as at 13 May 2019, which is known as a Statement of Affairs {*SOA”). To date this has not been
received.

In the absence of a SOA, | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the Company
as at the date of my appointment (“the Statement") from the records of the Company and this
is attached at Appendix 2, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors
and the amounts of their debts. My comments on the items disclosed within the Statement
follow below:

5.1, Freehold Land & Buildings

The Company's freehold land & buildings comprise circa 172 acres of agricultural land, a three-
pedroom farm house and a number of farm and equestrian buildings, all known as Worsall
Grange Farm.

The Administrators have consulted with three agents with expertise in the sale of equine and
agricultural land and each has provided their own independent appraisal as regard guide price

8|Page



and anticipated realisation. These details cannot be disclosed at this time as this may prejudice
future realisations. For present purposes, we have included a book value and estimated to
realise value of £2.25m, being the price paid by the Company in May 2018.

In return for a loan to acquire the freehold, the Company granted security conferring fixed and
floating charges to the Secured Lender. Accordingly, any subsequent sale of the land and
buildings is subject to the fixed charge. As at 13 May 2019, the estimated outstanding debt due
to the Secured Lender was circa £3.5 millien excluding any additional default interest and fees
that may be accruing.

The Administrators are currently formulating a marketing strategy with regard to the land and
buildings. Any subsequent realisations will be payable to the Secured Lender in accordance
with its security. It is currently estimated that the Secured Lender will suffer a shortfall in this
regard.

5.2. Assets subject to Hire Purchase Agreements

The majority of the Company’s plant and equipment, which included a horse walker, horse box,
tractor and JCB, were subject to hire purchase finance agreements, principally with Close
Brothers, After taking into account the outstanding indebtedness due under the agreements,
there will be no equity available to the Administration estate.

53. Equine Stock

The last filed accounts at Companies House disclosed a book value of equine stock of £688k
as at 31 January 2018.

For the purposes of preparing this statement we have included an estimate of £100,000.
54, Book Debts

The Administrators were provided with access to the Company's QuickBooks accounting
system and downloaded all outstanding invoices due to the Company as at the date of
appointment. The invoices were reconciled to the Company's bank accounts and an up to date
schedule of trade debtors prepared which confirmed debts totalling £73,182 remained due to
the Company. Foliowing a detailed analysis, it was concluded that £44,051 of the debts were
disputed and, accordingly. it was estimated that approximately £28,131 would be realised
during the Administration.

5.5. Cash at Bank

The Company held two bank accounts with Barclays Bank plc and HSBC Bank plc. At the date
of the Administration, both accounts were overdrawn and, accordingly, there was no cash at
bank to be credited to the Administration.

5.6. Investments

The Company holds a 50% shareholding in CTW, being a joint venture with Merepark Holdings
Limited. CTW is supported and controlled by the same Trust and Trustee as the Secured
Lender and, in conjunction with the Company, had acquired land located in Wilton, Redcar in
2016. The land was formerly used for heavy industry; however, we understand the land was
cleared and remediated during 2015 and 2016.

CTW had planned to grant a lease for the development of an Anaerobic Digestion plant on part
of the site with the remaining land being used for the development of a large multi-client data
centre which would seek additional revenue by way of a Power Purchase Agreement with a
nearby power station.

9|Page



We have made initial enquiries into the potential value of the Company’s shareholding and will
provide further information in our next report to creditors. The estimated to realise amount in
respect of the shares is presently uncertain.

517. Furniture & equipment

There may be some residual chattels, such as furniture and equipment at the Stud that is not
subject to finance agreements. Once the business has ceased trading, it would be our intention
to instruct chattel agents to realise value for said equipment. Given the potential second-hand
value of such assets is likely to be negligible, an estimated to realise value of nil has been
included in the Statement with a view to being prudent.

5.8. Preferential creditors

The Company had no employees and, accordingly, there are no anticipated preferential claims.
The Company's stable hands are considered to be sub-contractors who invoice for their time
on a weekly basis.

5.9. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’'s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after
15 September 2003. This is known as the "Prescribed Part of the net property.” A Company’s
net property is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who
holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

e 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
e 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company granted a floating charge to the Secured Lender on 15 May 2018 and the
Prescribed Part provisions will therefore apply.

| cannot confirm the amounts of net property and Prescribed Part to unsecured creditors at this
stage, as it will be dependent on the realisations from floating charge assets and the associated
costs of realisation. Given the nature of the equine stock, it may be that the benefit of any
realisations could be exhausted by the associated costs of sale and, therefore, there may not
be a dividend paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part or otherwise.

Please note, the Statement at Appendix 2 confirms the estimated financial position as at the
date of our appointment and does not take into the associated costs of the Administration. Such
costs will reduce the amount of the Company's net property and, accordingly, the Prescribed
Part that may be available to the ordinary unsecured creditors {if any).

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Joint Administrators Trading and Receipts & Payments Account can be found at Appendix
3 and Appendix 4 respectively. | comment specifically as follows:

6.1. Trading

A loan of £50,000 was sourced from CTW to facilitate the ongoing trading of the business whilst
a strategy was devised for either the sale of the business or, alternatively, a piecemeal sale of
the Company’s equine stock and other assets. The terms of the loan include the accrual of
interest at a competitive rate of 2.5% per annum and a repayment date of 15 November 2019.
In addition to the loan, we raised sales invoices to third-party owners at the end of May 20189,
totalling £26,897, of which £14,324 has been paid to date. Additional sales invoices for the

10|Page



month of June 2019 are due to be raised shortly. These are estimated to total approximately
£10k plus VAT.

The cash position at the date of this report shows a trading loss of £945, however, additional
post appointment sales are yet to be realised. The expenses itemised within the trading account
are self-explanatory and necessary for the ongoing upkeep of the Stud and its horses.

6.2. Receipts

Outstanding debtors at the date of our appointment totalled £73,182. After a review of disputed
debts or debts with right to set-off, it was estimated that approximately £29,131 would be
realised. To date, £20,643 has been collected following our appointment.

6.3. Payments

in addition to expenses paid to facilitate the ongoing trade, the Joint Administrators have paid
the following equine agents to provide assistance to the administration generally:

Stud Mgt Equine welfare Time cost 848.25 648.25 200.00
Advisory Ltd. and routes to sale

Stroud Coleman | Equine valuation Fixed fee 2,338.30 488.30 1,850.00
James Eqguine valuation Fixed fee 500.00 500.00 -
Delahooke LLP

Carolyn Pewter | Equine welfare Fixed fee 500.00 - 500.00
Total 4,186.55 1,636.55 2,550.00

In addition, statutory advertising costs cenfirming the appointment of the Administrators in the
London Gazette, in the sum of £87 plus VAT, have been paid.

6.4. Other Expenses

In addition to the expenses referenced above, the following expenses have been incurred but
not paid:

Goffs UK Equine valuation | Fixed fee 750.00 750.00

Weatherbys Equine Fixed fee 100.00 - 100.00
ownership
verification

MAPS Security Time costs 30,630.30 14,743.80 15,886.50
services

Marsh Insurance Fixed fee TBC - TBC

11|Page



Moon Beever Legal advice Time costs 9,945.75 - 9,045.75

Falcon Chambers | Legal counsel Time costs 1,400.00 - 1,400.00

Total 42,826.05 14,743.80 28,082.25

In order to achieve the statutory purpose of the administration, we have engaged the following
agents who will be due the following commission upon the completion of their engagement;

Livestock agent % of realisations 15% of realisations
and auctioneer

Carter Jonas Estate agent % of realisations 1.5% of realisations

The choice of professionals and service providers was based on my perception of their
experience and ability to perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the
assignment. | also considered that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented
value for money.

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to any subsequently constituted
creditors’ committee and / or creditors generally during the course of the Administration, the
actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided and | will explain
any material differences (e.g. where legal costs rise due {0 escalated recovery action).

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to:

* Conduct an orderly winding down of the business with a view to maximising realisations
in respect of the Company’s equine stock whilst safeguarding the welfare of the horses;

+ Instruct a specialist equine and agricultural agent with both a local and national
presence to market Worsall Grange for sale with vacant possession;

* Maintain an open dialogue with Mr. De Burca with regard to his attempts to acquire the
business and / or property from the Administration;

+ Collect all outstanding pre-appeintment book debts and post-appointment sales;

+ Realise all other possible assets;

» Investigaie the Company's affairs with a view to identifying any other possible
realisations for the benefit of the creditors, e.g. claims against third parties

The Company’s financial position means it is likely there will be insufficient assets to enable me
to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors, although it may be possible to make
a distribution of the Prescribed Part of the net property should there be sufficient floating charge
asset realisations.

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

81 Remuneration

| attach at Appendix 5 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to
fix the basis of my remuneration on a {ime cost basis as detailed below. As there will be no
distribution to unsecured creditors, other than virtue of the Prescribed Part {subject to the extent

of floating charge realisations and the asscciated costs), the Administrators are required to
seek approval for their fees and category 2 dishursements from the Secured Creditor and,

12{Page



where applicable, the preferential creditors. On account of the Company not having any
employees, we are presently not aware of any preferential claims in respect of this matter.

Time costs

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed
or percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by
reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates.

When | seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis | have to provide a fee estimate. That
estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total
estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved the fees.

| attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 6 that sets out the work that | intend to
undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think
each part of the work will take. [t includes a summary of that information in an average or
“blended” rate for all the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost
basis: administration, investigations, realisation of assets, trading, creditors. The following
explains about the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst
full information about the work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in
Appendix 7.

Case administration:

This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by
the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done ¢n
the case by the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the
creditors but must be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the
insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required
practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations:

The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of
what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the
commencement of the insolvency procedure and in respect of matters such as misfeasance
and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to
undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery
actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of
undertaking such an initial investigation. [f potential recoveries or matters for further
investigation are identified, then the office holder will need to incur additional time costs to
investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary and further information
will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary.
Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide
an estirnate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legisiation to report to the Department for Business, Energy
& Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply
with this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify
potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets:

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets in
the case.

13|Page



Trading:

The office holder has decided to trade the business of the Company in order o preserve the
value in the business and / or its assets, which is anticipated to be result in higher realisations
than may be possible if a disposal of assets took place on an immediate ex situ basis, The
particular tasks scheduled in this category of work are required to be undertaken in order to
enable the office holder to monitor and control the trading of the business and include statutory
functions that are required to be undertaken when running any business.

Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office
holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding
their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable
him to pay a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged
proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in
order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and
documentation from the creditors. Such work would only be undertaken if sufficient assets are
realised to enable a distribution to creditors by way of a Prescribed Part.

Secured Creditor — the secured creditor will be appraised of the progress of the Administration
as and when it requires.

Fees Estimate Summary (“the Fees Estimate”)

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the Fees Estimate. |
estimate that the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking the above tasks in this case will
be £165,127 at a "blended” rate of approximately £352 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of
the case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders'
current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holder in
respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not
consider any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during the
administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed
the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an explanation as
to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since the office holder
cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining approval to do so,
then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a
resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas
of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration
or legal proceedings.

Time costs to date

To date a total of approximately 352 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the
Administration, and total time costs to date are £119,118, representing an average hourly
charge out rate of circa £338.

Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee
recovery sheet, a copy of which is enclosed at Appendix 4. | attach, in respect of the areas of

14|Page



work where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred
to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 7.

8.2 Disbursements
I am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 1 and category 2
disbursements. Information about category 2 disbursements is set out in our practice fee

recovery policy at Appendix 4.

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred to date but not drawn:

Travel £1,861.25 £1.861.25
Accommodation £985.00 £985.00
Subsistence £196.29 £196.29
Bonding 96.00 96.00
Petty Cash £141.60 £141.60
Land Registry Search £3.00 £3.00
Total £3,283.14 £3,283.14

The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date but not drawn:

Creditor portal £50.00 £50.00

Total £50.00 £50.00

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at
http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides. There are different versions of
these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that
we have also provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

The Administrators incurred time costs of £6,800 prior to their appointment but will not be
seeking payment of these time costs.

Legal fees connected with the appointment of the Administrators will be met by the Secured
Creditor directly.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any
time in the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs
of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken
on its behalf. | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you
consider will assist me in this duty. 1 would stress that this request for information forms part of
my normal investigation procedure.

15|Page



11. EC REGULATION ON INSCLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

! consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company. | also consider that they are *main’ proceedings since the Company's registered
office and its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

12. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective, set out at section 3 above, Nicholas O'Reilly and | formally
propose to creditors that;

{a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

{i) trade the business of the Company while seeking to agree either a sale of the
residual business at the time of completion or, alternatively, an orderly wind down
of operations to safeguard the horses' welfare;

(i) sell, relocate or dispose of the Company's equine stock as we consider
appropriate (including any third-party and director owned horses detained by the
Company in accordance with the Animal Act 1971);

(i) selland / or dispose of the Company’s other assets at such time(s) on such terms
as we consider appropriate;

{iv) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company, whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(v) doall such things and generally exercise ali their powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose
of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
proposals.

(b) the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the
Registrar of Companies three months after the notice is registered.

(c)  Alternatively, the Administration of the Company will end by the Administrators giving
notice to the Court, creditors and Registrar of Companies that the objective of the
Administration has been achieved.

(dy  The Joint Administrators will seek approval from secured and preferential creditors, if
applicable, to be discharged from liability at the end of the Administration.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial pesition of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a dividend
to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part
(subject to the extent of floating charge realisations and the associated costs). As a result, | am
prohibited by the insolvency legisiation from seeking a decision from the creditors to consider
these proposals.

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can
require me to convene a decision process to consider and approve the proposals. Such a
request must be made within 8 business days from the date of the delivery of these proposals.
if creditors do not require me to convene a decision process within that time period, then these
proposals will be deemed to have been approved.

16{Page



14. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Reguiations, some general informaticn about
Moorfields, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at hitp://iwww.moorfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful basis
for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set out in the
Insclvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the insolvent estate.
Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my vacation of office. Further
details regarding how we process your personal data can be found in our Privacy policy located

here: https://www.moorfieldscr.com/privacy-policy.

Finally, as an Insclvency Practitioner, when carrying out all professional work relating to my
appaintment | would confirm that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. | can confirm
that no threats to the Fundamental Principles exist.

If creditors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the
Administration in general, they should contact Agne Sinkeviciute on 0207 186 11586.

Yours faithfully
For a n behaif of
Killagheq House Limited

|

imon Thomas
Joint Administrator

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Administrators on 13 May 2019. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company. The Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.

17|Page



Company Information
Company name:
Previous name;
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators:
Administrators’ address:
Date of appointment:

Court name:

Court reference:

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Killashee House Ltd
N/A

Worsall Grange Farm
08373372

24 January 2013

Worsall Grange Farm Low Worsall Low Worsall North
Yorkshire TS15 9PQ

clo Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Worsall Grange Farm Low Worsall Low Worsall North
Yorkshire TS15 9PQ

Raising of Horses and Other Equines

Simon Thomas and Nicholas O’Reilly
Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF
13 May 2019

High Court Of Justice, Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales, Insolvency and Companies List

(ChD) CR-2019-003203

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — WIPP Ltd

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by an administrator may be done by either or
both of the Administrators acting jointly or alone,

Directors
Name No. of Shareholding
Shares Percentage

Kahlil De Burka 0 0%

Lucy Victoria Horner 1 100%
Share capital
Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid
1 ordinary share of £1 each 1 ordinary share of £1 each
Charges
Person Entitled Date Created Nature of Charge
WIPP Ltd 15 May 2018 Debenture (Fixed & Floating Charge)
WIPP Ltd 15 May 2018 Legal Mortgage

18| Page



Appendix 2

Estimated financial statement as at 13 May 2019

Assets subject to Fixed Charge

Freehold Land & Property (Worsall Grange)

Less: WIPP Ltd (including interest and charges) (est.)
Shortfall to WIPP Ltd c/fwd

Assets subject to Hire Purchase & Finance Agreements
Property, Plant & Equipment

Less: Close Brothers Finance

Shortfall ta Close Brothers Finance (c/fwd)

Assets subject tc Floating Charge

Stock (i.e. Horses owned by the Company)

Book Debts

Investments

Furniture & Equipment

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Estimated total assets avzilable for preferential creditors

Preferential creditars

Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards to preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (ta cary forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by ficating charges - WIPP shortfall bifwd

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fioating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Surplus of assets after floating charges broughi down

Total assets available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured non preferential claims

Directors' Loans (the.)

HM Revenue & Customs

Bank overdraft - HSBC / Barclays

Close Brothers (b/fwd)

Unsecured loans

Trade & Expense creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Notes Book Value

1

-~ ;o A

10

&

2,250,000

Nil

687,923
73,182
30

Nil

Nil

Est. te Realise
{£)

2,250,000
(3,500,000}

{1,250,000)

80,854
(91,587)

(10,733)

100,000
29,131

Uncertain
Uncertain
Nil

129,131

ETEED

(28,826)

100,305

(1,250,000)

(1,149,695}

28,826

28,826

{1,500,000)
(4,400)
(46,976)
{10,733)
(58,000)
(665,651)

(2,285,759)

(2,256,933)

v

(2,256,934)

19|Page



Notes to the estimated financial statement

Notes

1 Book value and ETR value represent the disclosed price paid for Worsall Grange in May 2018

2 The principal sum advanced by the Secured Lender on 15 May 2018 was £2.55m at . The amount outstanding upon
administration is estimated to be ¢. £3.5m including interest and charges.

3 The Company's plant was purchased through finance with Close Brothers. After accounting for the outstanding
indebtedness across the accounts, it is estimated there will be no equity to the estate.

4 Equine stock book value was taken from the Company's last set of filed accounts for the y/e 31 Jan 2018. ETR value is
based on the qualified opinien of three equine agents who reviewed physical condition of the horses and pedigree
information.

5 Book debts upon appointment totalled £73,182. After discounting disputed debts or debts with a right to set-off, we
estimate £29,131 will be realised.

6 The Company held a 50% shareholding in CTW Northern Ltd which owns an interest in freehold property. We are
undertaking investigations to confirm whether there is any value to this shareholding. ETR walue is presently uncertain.

7 The Company has other chattels that are not subject to finance agreements. It is anticipated any realisabie value in this
regard will be negligible.

8 The Company does not have any employees and, accordingly, there will be no preferential claims in this matter.

9 The Prescribed Part is a portion of the net property which is available to the unsecured creditors; calculated by reference
to the provisions within the Insolvency Act 1986

10 Any shortfall to the Secured Lender under its fixed charge is secured by way of its floating charge

N.B. The statement excludes costs and expenses of the Administration.

20{Page



cedlle

00°000'01
00°000'L2
G.'966'9
00'SE8
00°00L
00°9¥2'22
00°00v'¥
00°000°€
00°009'L

00°000°C}
00°000'S
00°00L'€E
00°000'8
00°000°€
00°000'GL
00°'000°814

0008’y
€1L€EL'0)
00°000 0t
0o°co06
00°069°L
L§'6eL've
00005
00°00§°€
00°6og'8L
127109992

3

ONO 21714 ‘8ise) preuseqd 's|epsadL Ul LOBIPPIN ‘@1e1ST [elIsnpu| uoiels
NNZ 970 'BILUSHIOA YUON ‘UOUS||BYLION 'SSOID 8UO)S ‘ua) DWID

AMZ ZLSL 'puBEAd|D) ‘Wngles ‘uoyays 'slepssple) LE

aolUell ‘2e 87 safuring 61710 ARy 121004 B ‘Sie)88SNn0y B

DLZ EAD ‘Ausno) ‘pecy uoisspp AueH ‘100l 1S|

3S¥ ZLNG ‘Buiyuopy 'peoy uoibuuleg ‘asnoH abpug wolbulung 'SI3
86WH YEM ‘a.ep|iy 0D 'unalajseuoly ‘pms uebuepiy

10F 6710 ‘PUOLUIY iBd SSauisSng wngio) ‘uno) Asjeq |

Xas

L3N 'auAl uodn ajjseomap ‘apisAend) Z1L ‘HEBUM SUUY "1S ‘UOSUDDI] puog S|qUIOAA O
186 gHA ‘wewying Ajuno) ‘abpug As|ioys ‘uLey S|EAA YSIEA

Y6 89D NIOHNS ‘1eewmaN 19248 UbIH 81| ‘asnod uolbulysny

Qd6 5151 'UoIBune|a)ISED ‘WIE 9SNOH PIoYSS0ID

S76 1 3S ‘uopuoT

"eanlS PICJWRIS (O ‘SlelsT Jamo] yueg Uinog ‘Buip|ing cAlA WnIpod Syl / Jool4

179 LHD U81s_yQd N Hnung ‘seleq J8issyd ‘Wnod piojal g ivn

ZNS 651 ‘QUSHIOA UUON ‘A2|S)01S “ied ssauisng Aa|Say0IS ‘ABAN JUBSED|4 JUNO
A8 84D MICENS “1I9)BWMBN ‘sue ung

TG 89D MIognS '1oxiewmaN ‘1eans ybiH /1L ‘esnoH uoyy

842 /837 Jeisedsn

471 0419 ‘sucif) 0 ‘ucuuebunq 'ysiB3 ‘s eBojng

wWo rewicy@sasniasuewipueyse

ZNG BSL DIYSHI0A YUON ‘As|say0lS MiBd ssaulsng A9|se30)S ‘AR JUBSES|d JUNO
3N8 9Ad ‘uciabulg ‘pecy poomias|q ‘abuelsy uosiBulg

sS2.PpPY

sneiBsny (el LOWD

abio4 uolBlpPIA;  OOIWD

15unod Jousiq uosjqueH |  pOHD

Asisijusg auinb3 jsenb3 suljjoH|  €0HD

DUBNPSSNOY B 9 SeieH!  TOHD

0d8SH Lt0HD

JdNH]  00HD

puejay Uiydioposy|  Z09D

sfeio NSO 1090

AN sgog, 0099

uog vy JojAel umpa| 103D

pung siepsaig ueadaing! o3

Agregrr ! 00@0

00 ¥ Alyseyd|  S020

assen usne ¥000

ucg g 3jel M O| €000

P wwodnusy| 2009

siaylolg ason 100D

podsuell 09D 000D

P17 uosdwoyl ssuleg c0dd

P11 $82W8g aoueINsU| yag L0899

yueg sAejoreg| 0QgD

Spoa4 UM N Y|  €0VD

uewApueH S|  ZovD

uospieyay Buosswiy|  LOYD

p11 swuswdojanag auinbg uamog smaipuy| 00VD

aweN Aoy

sioyipaln Auedwon - g
paMWwi asnoH aayse||iy
Sp|altoo




S ﬁ_ _ 2z
zL'ssz'esT'y

00°000°L
8y p28'9
Zr'Ligie
00°00L'¢

00°000'00S ¢
G5°L19'9
00'000'22

00°CIS'y
0Z'20S°L
86°60€°C
00°008°L
00°005°L
0000zt
00°000°¢
00°'966'%
L£°690°/8
Sy '26s
8Z°090°L1
00°000°02
00°000°ZL
raLL'L
00°000°¢
£9'80.'82
166692

3

972 973 "AYSHION YHON ‘UoU3|[BYUON ‘Uolunoy 1se] 'sa|qels suljioH sulL

HA¥ PMN ‘UOpUoT ‘193118 Juaig 661 ‘P11 sUOND8|0D [eba yy 0/0

ANg 270 'UOHR||BYNON ‘A plepuels ||

HSY 870 'BJYSHIOA YHON ‘winghsT 'UCHIAA JsBT ‘suled s1es|4

00000SE uUNowy 'gL0T/S0/GL ‘unIS) ajeq 'abieyd Buneoy pue paxi4 usai9 Ajunosg
YIE 81 SL 'pUBAS|D 'S88] UO UOIYI01S ‘BUe] UUBA Gi-LF ‘asnod uojBuuieg

¥8F gNN ‘anysuoldweyuon ‘ybnologbuljaps 'peOY Siopues ‘pecy sispueg

oSl

L3N 'sud] uodn 9|iseomap ‘peoy siebisap g9 ‘@snol UOSWepRY '100|4 PAIUL ‘G auNg
Va6 1IN 'BuAl uodn 9)1sEOMEN “ed Jeals) ‘ABAA UCSQOY Aqgog JIS ‘BZe|d UsST 2
ars 60d ‘uerey ‘gl xog Od

Zr'¢ 97Q 'ucus)jeypon Jeg swioyual] ‘lsuled suesq §

HE6 SLS1 '$33] U0 UOINO0IS 19allS YBIH B6Y "9SNOH wnud|liN

AJ0 21L9Y ‘anysyieg ‘piopsbuny 'aueT Wweyueyn ‘asnoH uoyiyo

OHZ 1ZSL ‘Pleyebpas ‘UopIO 'uue S|IH 9MmOH 'SaIgelS Byl

rre 0LNG ‘uolyBug ‘peoy 18O YINOS 061 ‘seonlas (B2 1§ seusnooey SyeN 0/
e 1Hd 'aliysesue 'Uoissld ‘aienbsg ASPJUINA GZ

HAZ LOA MSIUL SUBXIBd ‘PIRIHIV 8yl

41€ 97a ‘uous|leyuoN ‘uoisbis Aqury ‘uued axean

1r6 G1LSL 'wue ) ‘uane ybiH ‘aue] mo

$19 ALDA 'uopuo ‘wogioH YbiH g2 Joold is|

DXZ 91Q 'Uoks|leyloN ‘Aep plepuBlS “Yed ssauisng playwoyl ¢

axXZ 971Q '2IYSHOA UHON ‘UOL3|[BYHON ‘peoy uojbuieq 'sisuin) wes | Jun

47€ 971 ‘uolas|leyUoN Jeg swoyusly ‘Wied Lep oljod ‘abpoT ueuasy

LOL CLAM 'SpuepIiN 1S8MA ‘|lBYUSIIAA 183138 Bury

SsaIppy

Buljiejol saluz 05

piep dUUAT]  GOMD

uosweiim eS| FOMD

JONOW WAA]  EOMD

8|eqAsISUBMI  ZOAD

P ddiM]  LOMD

P11 sAqisyiespn|  00AAD

anbel | LOLD

P11 (YuoN} s1oeyyoy edeaspue] 49l 00LD
Ulil4 men w._m:_um sower 1S 0SS0
388! £0SD

Jslleq suesg 'S 08D

sisboy uojexeys| L0SD

weodsNs; 008D

P11 m:_umm_ SalZuaAl BOOa(ay 20do
lendsoH suinb3 moquied]  10WD
dnous ubiseg Sdd|  00YD

ULON aledpjald wesaid|  10dD
swuad Ined JN|  00dD

s1eA spuepeQ| L0090

lapaalg Isumg 000D

[N NSN] ZOND

S|2I2I2WIIOT UOUD|[BYLON LOND
pY] S19A uonessuds MaN|  OOND
P17 uewisanb3 Yoseuow|  ZOWD
aweN Koy

sioypain Auedwon - g
PajiwIT asnoH Isyse||ly
Sp|aHooN




,uf_._,“_mN

00'000°005°L

100
00°000°00§ 't

FiejolL

00°000°00SL

100
00°000°00G"L

3 99sun

000

00°0
000

3 J8id

Buijjejo L salyu3 2

JBUIOH BUOIDIA AN QOHM
BaIng aQ fuyex JW  00dY

sweN Aoy

si0pdaaq @ seakiojdwg - siojipaln Auedwon - Lg
P3jWI] @snoH aayse(|Iy
SPISIHOON



eyl ee

000 Buijejoj seuug g

3 Ssalppy aweN Aoy
S10}1P947) JSWNSUDY - SI0NPaI) Auedwo) - 29

pajT] asnoH IdsYse|iim
SpIsicol



alhe]ge

000 000
aleys
dn pallen Jad
Jwy dn

lejol paled

Dd6 GLS1 "@IUSHIOA YHON ‘||BSIop MO ‘wie abueis |lesiop

Buyeio]
sauug AleuipiQ |

JauIoH BUOIA AONT OOHH

aweN Aay

SI9P|OYaIRYS - D
pajwI] 8Snoy 38YSe||IY
SP[oLOON



Appendix 3: Joint Administrators’
Trading Account as at 28 June 2019

TRADING ACCOUNT

Post Appointment Receipts

Contribution to Costs
Customer Fees

Trading Expenditure

Direct Labour

Farrier costs

Feed

Fence Hire

Field Hire

Fuel

Handyman

Security Costs
Shavings, hay & straw
VET/Chiropractor

Trading Surplus / Deficit {b/ffwd)

From
13/05/2019
To
28/06/2019

£

50,000.00
14,324.63
64,324.63

18,765.75
2,250.00
10,564.00
600.00
1,000.00
1,814.30
1,800.00
14,743.80
13,576 .81
155.00
(65.269.66)

(945.03)

26| Page



Appendix 4: Joint Administrators’
Summary of Receipts & Payments as at 28 June 2019

From
13/05/2019
To
Sof A 28/06/2019
£ SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS £
Asset Realisations
Bank Interest Gross 1.65
Book Debts 20,642 .64
Trading Surplus / (Deficit) {c/dwn) (945.03)
19,699.26
Cost of Realisations
Equine Agent Fees 1,636.55
Statutory Advertising 87.48
(1,724.03)
17,975.23
Represented by:
Bank 2 IB Current Account 16,468.85
Vat Payable (2,839.93)
Vat Receivable 4,346.31
17,975.23

Notes:
Funds are held in an interest-bearing client account; VAT is recoverable

No Statement of Affairs figures are available as the directors have not submitted a
Statement of Affairs in this case.

27IPage



Appendix 5
Moorfields’ Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration
and Disbursements January 2018

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in respect
of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insclvent estate and statutory
compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank accounts. Work
carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working
on the insolvency follows: this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £

Partner 545
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Associate 255
Associate 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and are
adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of 6
minutes.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors,
the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.
OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9, where expenses are incurred in

respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two
categories.

28|FPagse



Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional informaticn as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Dishutsements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were
remuneration. It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost.

« A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
» Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
persannel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first

10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

e A charge of £10 for identification searches per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations.

s Acharge of £100 for FAME investigation searches.

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from cur supplier.

29 | Page



._,,,_,;__‘m

poulE|) S86d |80

g LsE [szBzo'sLL  |eezse or's oz'zez 0828  sees SINOH 18301
LY 6EE 00°£60° 19 0008l 00'0 0z 0tlL o'l OV ZE Buipeal
oL'e9t OO'EPE'L 062 Qo0 [aleNs] as'2 oo Buipey] Buiuueld : ef
00 05% 00’06 ozZ'0 Q0’0 Q00 0z 0 Q00 sanss| asko|dwe BulcB ug : Z
000GV 00'599'L oLe 00'Q 000 oL'e [a]o)e] BuipeJ) Joj BuRUNODDY | Lt
re vEE 00 SE6 LS OZ ELL 000 0Z Qg oo LL 00’ ZE suopesadg jo Juswsbeuen | O
00°'SSZ 00°0LS 00’2 000 0o’z 000 000 suoneBnseau|
00652 000LS 00'e 000 o0'e 000 000 MBNEY ZdIS : DE
LIL'G6E 00°BEY'E 0r's 0070 09t 06'Z 0zZ'T S1oMp 1D
£v 06t 0050g'T oLy 000 fola)e] 0L'Z oo'e Bunodey/swie| JolpeIs paINIes | gg
§L°L0E 05°2€9 oLz 000 oLl 0Z'0 02’0 Swe o Jope)D paJnoasun LS
Zr £92 QS '00S Q6L 000 06 L 000 000D asuspuocdsalion Jo)ipald : Og
00° 0S¥ 00°'SEL 00 00'0 000 og0 000 siopE oiiseds esen
00 0G¥ 00'GEL 0E'D 00°'0 000 02’0 000 sienew leGa  z2
88 +LE 050682 0z Ll 000 oL'9g 09°6Z 09'LL uoRESI EeY 19SSy
SS'GLE cs99zZ' L L 000 000 09'LL aL'gL [a]>4a] HOOIS | 6T
o0'oLY oo'gee 08'0 [e]e Y} o¥'0 000 or'0 sienen (eBe| paje|al 1985y | 8E
SLEZY 00 08.L'9 00’9l 00’0 oo'L [s]s}s] oo's Buunsu| ‘Buunaag ‘Buiijiuep| @ gg
=Taj=l1= 4 [s]=i >} -4 W QL'¥ 000 000 or'v 0E'0 Ss&UIsng O 8|eg [ gE
o' gsd osvLl'E 042 cQ'o oL's co'L [elaNe] £10192Q : vE
Q0’'0ost 00'St OLO jolele] 000 oL ¢ cao sSepIyen 1010 | Z8
QO'ZLY DQ'ELY 00'L 00’0 0z 0 gz0 090 Alaulyoey puBlUEId © LE
v6ZLE 05'660'% oL'El 000 0zZ'0L av'e 0s'0 Apedold ployasesT / pioyseld | Qg
SLELY 05 L¥6 o' 000 000 0s°L Q50 slEyg 4o BES ! LY0L
0008t [olelndcle] 0g'L 000 [sleXs] g L 000 S}9SeY JIBWO - L.
50°'962 §2°ZLE'VT SL're or's 0g'09 0l'L SLL Buluueld B Liwpy
00'6LZ oo0'oLL oro 000 or' o 000 000 suinal | D pue IvaAiluloddelsod : oL
[slu)1+TA 00'0ES'L 00’8 000 oo'9 coo 000 |anell  €00L
08 LLE 00'SrLOL 06'8Z 000 oo'sl 08’9 00 2L Buiuue|d @sed 0L
00'Sv¥S SL80F SL°0 000 000 00’0 SL0 Aanay louped gL
6LLEC o0 L8L'E cozl oF'g QZ¥ 000 00’0 Buueiysed: gl
oo'ssZ os'geT'e oLzZL 000 0L'ZL 000 000 UCRERSIUILIPY [BIBUSD & 2|
[pleNal>34 0Q's¥ oLo0 00’0 [s]ala] oL'o 000 dnieg esed gdi gl
EGELE [s]=]=}A ¥ 06'g Q0 06’8 oo'o [o]e)o] Bupojuoy 8sed : Gl
[AoN+1=14 0GZLS'E 0L'6 oo )} 056 0zZ'0 000 Bunodey AOMMEIS | Fi
6z'L9e 000L8 oL'e 000 09'E 0S50 00’0 uonesygoN yuawiuioddy @ ZL
00'00E 00'00E 00'L sl 0a'L 000 og'o dnies eapeasiuiipy  LL

Alanon eBeleay (3) 350D oWl SinoH |T10L

{3} o1y

HeS uoddng
® SUEIS|SSY

610Z aung ¢Z 0] §1502 awi jJo Alewwng ;7 xipuaddy

S|EUOISSeOIo
loueg 1oy JeBeuely Jeupiry

US39Ung YIOAA JO UCRESYISSED

6L0Z/B0/CT (OL 610Z/GO/EL W0
pelI #SNoH sayse||IX - LOOTIIM



Appendix 8: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration

Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis

Case administration

® & & @& & & & & & & B & & 2 & S

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering
data.

Issuing the statuiory notifications to creditors and other reguired on appointment as
office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).
Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every
insclvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Dealing with ali routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the werk done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing 8-month progress reports to creditors and members,
Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members,

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Investigations

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation in accordance with SIP2 with a view to identifying
potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third
parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc,

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder
may take against the directors and/or third parties to recover funds for the benefit of
creditors.

Realisation of assets

Arranging suitable insurance over assets,

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in
place.

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.
Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing agents to assist with the welfare of the horses.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the Company's
freehold/leasehold property.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold property.

32|Page



Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a
mortgagee or cther charge.

Trading

L]

Obtaining appropriate information about the business and preparing trading cash flow
forecasts.

Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases and sales for the
business.

Liaising with directors and staff.

Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business,

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims,

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in
order to adjudicate on their claims.

Calcutating and paying a dividend to creditors and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

Report to the secured creditor

33|Page



